

For Immediate Release

MONTCLAIR FILM ANNOUNCES THE LAUNCH OF THE MARK URMAN AWARD FUND

ALL PROCEEDS WILL FUND THE ANNUAL MARK URMAN AWARD FOR FICTION FILMMAKING, SUPPORTING FIRST AND SECOND TIME AMERCAN INDEPENDENT FILMMAKERS

FUND IS LAUNCHED WITH THE SUPPORT OF DEBORAH DAVIS AND THE FAMILY + FRIENDS OF THE URMAN FAMILY

November 22, 2019, Montclair, NJ- Montclair Film, New Jersey's leading non-profit film organization, today announced the launch of the Mark Urman Award Fund, in honor of the late film distributor Mark Urman. The Fund has been established with Mark's wife Deborah Davis and the family and close friends of the Urman family to fund a cash prize for the Montclair Film Festival's Mark Urman Award For Fiction Filmmaking, offering direct financial support to the winning filmmaker of the annual Montclair Film Festival's Future/Now Competition, a juried competition of five films made by first and second time American Independent filmmakers.

"Montclair Film is deeply honored to be working with Mark Urman's family, friends, and colleagues to award filmmakers with funding that will provide crucial support for their creative work," said Montclair Film Executive Director Tom Hall. "Having known and worked with Mark since his days at ThinkFILM, I hope that this program will help filmmakers in an enduring way that honors Mark's profound legacy in our industry."

Montclair Film is proud to announce the creation of this Fund upon the approach of what would have been Mark's 67th birthday on November 24th. The fund is launching with \$30,000 in initial donations made in Mark's memory and Montclair Film will spend the next several weeks fundraising to raise additional support that will ensure the Fund is active for the next ten years and beyond.

"Mark's passion for film – old, new, and everything in-between – inspired him every day. Our family is thrilled that Montclair Film's Mark Urman Award will benefit a new generation of filmmakers," said Deborah Davis.

The amount of the annual cash prize will be announced upon the completion of the initial funding cycle and prior to the close of submissions on January 17, 2020 for the 9th annual Montclair Film Festival (May 1-10, 2020). In addition to the cash prize, the filmmaker awarded the Mark Urman Award for Fiction Filmmaking will enjoy a film production package of in-kind goods and services.

The inaugural cash prize will be awarded at the annual Filmmaker Awards Reception, taking place May 9, 2020 at the Montclair Film Festival. Tax-deductible contributions to the Fund may be made directly at <u>bit.ly/MarkUrmanAwardFund</u> and will be restricted to providing direct financial support to the filmmaker who wins the Mark Urman Award For Fiction Filmmaking at the annual Montclair Film Festival.

Mark was an early advocate of the Montclair Film Festival, which was founded in 2010, and an original member of the organization's volunteer Artistic Committee of industry professionals. His encouragement and support of the festival helped to build a strong foundation that paved the way for Montclair Film's long-term success. The Fund will support Mark's enduring legacy as a champion of great cinema in all of its forms while providing fiscal encouragement to filmmakers to continue to produce new, ambitious films.

"It's impossible to overstate the effect Mark Urman had on my career, and life," said the writer and director Bill Condon. "He decided to take on my film GODS AND MONSTERS when every other distributor had turned it down, and handled the release with all the talent, sensitivity, and sheer love of movies that he brought to countless other projects. He was hands down the best film executive I ever worked with. Not only is he missed - it turns out he is irreplaceable."

As the home for the Mark Urman Award For Fiction Filmmaking, the Montclair Film Festival's Future/Now Competition celebrates American, low-budget independent filmmaking by first or second time feature film directors who are creating innovative, challenging films. Past winners of the competition are MICKEY AND THE BEAR by Annabelle Attanasio (2019), WE THE ANIMALS by Jeremiah Zagar (2018), BEACH RATS by Eliza Hittman (2017), THE FITS bu Anna Rose Holmer (2016), and EDEN by Elise DuRant (2015). Four of the five past winners of this competition are women directors.

ABOUT MONTCLAIR FILM

Montclair Film, a non-profit, tax-exempt 501(c)(3) organization connects filmmakers

from around the region and world with audiences by presenting films and year-round programs that engage, educate, and entertain through the power of visual storytelling. The ninth annual Montclair Film Festival will take place from May 1-10, 2020. Our programs are made possible by funds from the New Jersey Department of State, Division of Travel and Tourism, as well as the New Jersey State Council on the Arts, a partner agency of the National Endowment for the Arts. We are grateful for generous support from Investors Bank; Audible; Craig Newmark Philanthropies; Hackensack Meridian Health, Mountainside Medical Center; The Bravitas Group; The Nature Conservancy; Ashenfelter, Slous, Trembulak, McDonough, Golia & Trevenen, LLP; Chubb; Coldwell Banker Residential Brokerage; William H. Connolly & Co.; the Horizon Foundation for New Jersey, and others. For information about Montclair Film, visit www.MontclairFilm.org.

For more information, please contact FRANK PR: Phone: 646-861-0843 ath Clare Anne Da

Lina Plath lina@frankpublicity.com Clare Anne Darragh clareanne@frankpublicity.com